
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 19 January 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 
 
4  Action log  9 - 10 
 
5  Call in: Wimbledon Championships Traffic 

Management Order  
11 - 116 

 
6  Budget and Business Plan  

Members are requested to bring the Member’s 
Information Pack with them to the meeting. 

 

 
7  Tree Strategy development  117 - 

126 
 
8  Idverde  

To follow 

 

 
9  Performance monitoring  127 - 

134 
 
10  Work Programme  135 - 

142 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 



 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whils
[...]
 Whelton 
James Williscroft 
Victoria Wilson 
Substitute Members: 
Edward Foley 
Klaar Dresselaers 
Slawek Szczepanski 
Samantha MacArthur 
Max Austin 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 
 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 

inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
3 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Elliot Brunton and Paul McGarry (FutureMerton 
Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
  
4  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Members agreed that the ‘community waste’ item stays on the actions log as 
something we might want to pick up in future after the results of the consultation.  
  
  
5  WASTE & RECYCLING UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER (VERBAL) 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Chair invited Councillor Irons, Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate Change, to give an update on the waste consultation and the 
recent decision by the Council to not extend our current contract with Veolia.   
  
We have kicked off our consultation into the future of waste services. This is a 
chance to understand what our residents want us to prioritise and focus on and our 
online survey has had over 1000 responses so far. 
  
The next pop-up road show is on 9 November in Mitcham Town Centre. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The consultation will end on 22 November with results hopefully available in 
December and the plan is to come back to the Panel for pre-decision scrutiny on next 
steps. 
  
In response to questions from Panel Members, the Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change added:  
  

         There will be a one-off extra meeting of the panel to look at the waste options 
once all the information is available.  

  
         Every borough in the partnership is doing its own version of the consultation - 

We adapted the questions for Merton because we wanted to place a focus on 
street cleaning and add in questions around digital technology. 

  
         There will be external advice and an independent look at what officers are 

recommending, and we also have a project board set up to work through the 
options.  

  
         An external partner will be collating the data from the consultation and 

undertaking an analysis which will then form part of the recommendations 
about what we should do next. 

  
  
6  CL
[...]
 accessible than using the telephone. 
There have been issues with windows and doors fitted in the flats that have needed 
repeated repairs for recurring problems. 
Very long wait times for repairs to a hoist, which is a key piece of equipment for her 
daily life. 
Some residents have been told they can't have automatic doors - in the event of a 
fire they would be stuck inside. 
  
Charles Odulana - Many residents are affected by austerity measures, declining 
healthcare standards, low pay, and inadequate housing.  
Energy performance within the properties on the estate rates between B and F. 
When the council privatised its housing, with the full support of the then Labour 
Councillors, tenants were promised a new enhanced life.  
The issue with Clarion is that it is not a democratically run local housing association. 
In theory it may think it is, but in practice, it's not. Just replacing light bulb in front of 
your house takes a year for Clarion to replace. Those bulbs are not readily available 
in the supermarket or high street which leaves the front of the house in total 
darkness. Clarion give all sorts of excuses as to why they can't come, they promise 
they will turn up but then don’t come.  
The porta-cabin right in front of my house is supposed to be an extension of Clarion’s 
office – There is hardly ever anybody there and if someone is there for you to lodge 
your complaint to, it is never passed forward. 
The roof is still a work in progress. No attention paid to ceilings inside where there is 
damage also.  
  
Vicky Bonner, Director of Housing at Clarion apologised to residents and agreed to 
follow up on the issues described.  
  
In response to Panel Member questions, Marek Witko provided further information as 
follows:  
  

         Sadler's close - Committed to come back by December to talk to you about 
what we need to do on that estate. We accept that the conditions those 
residents are living in isn't what we would want and that's why we ar
[...]
sident associations are a great tool for Clarion and residents to stay in 

touch therefore this Panel recommends that Clarion, at least once a quarter, 
help advertise the Resident Association meetings, including where and when 
they will be held, and that resident associations are allowed access to the 
communal boards for them to advertise these meetings.  

  
3.    This panel request that Clarion report back on the improvements it makes to 

communications around repairs and update the panel at the next session they 
are due to report at.  

  
4.    Clarion commit to review all their Merton properties with regards to retrofitting 

and improving their energy efficiency. 
  

Page 4



 

5 

5.    The panel recommends that Clarion undertakes a review of all empty or 
unused Community spaces so that some, if usable, can be allocated for use 
by resident associations. 

  
6.    Clarion to review its protocols for communicating with freeholders and 

leaseholders on its properties with regards to complaints and repair response 
times. 

  
7.    Recommend greater transparency published about individual estates data on 

repairs and the satisfaction rates from residents. 
  
  
The Chair thanked Clarion Management and residents for attending.  
  
  
7  CLARION: ESTATE REGENERATION (Agenda Item 7) 

 
This item was introduced by Paul Quinn, Director of Regeneration at Clarion. 
We are now working on all three estates and there's been a couple of quite important 
milestones this year.  
  

         First of which is that we secured planning approval at Eastfields and that 
paves the way for a start on site in the spring of next year. 

  
         Almost all the 134 new homes at High Path now been moved into (there's just 

a few leaseholders now to move into the last few homes) and all those homes 
are being occupied by existing residents of High Path. 

  
         The next 50 new homes are under construction, and they'll be ready early in 

the summer next yea
[...]
tes go up and go down 
as does sales value, so we have to take a long-term view.  
  
There is 35% overcrowding on the estates, and these are very high levels. The 
average overcrowding in London for social rent is 14%.  
  
  
8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Space highlighted a few key points as below.  
  
SP454 in relation to the collection of fly tipping within a specified period 
currently operating about 90 level. We have put a lot of attention into that in working 
with our service provider that has improved in terms of that activity  
  
SP568 which is a red indicator and that is the how promptly we are responding to 
Street Cleansing enquiries That has moved in a positive direction and we are very 
focused on improving this aspect further. So far this year in September, my 
inspectors undertook 700 inspections and Year To Date is 4775 inspections so 
there's a lot of eyes out there making sure that the service provider is delivering on 
these aspects. 
  
SP405 - amount of leisure centre users. September figures were 92,000 users of our 
leisure centres and this really echoes our priorities in terms of a borough of sport. 
  
SP 407 - % of FPN’s that have been paid. This figure has been flagged as something 
that we need to recalibrate. Essentially the number reported here is based on the 
month, so those are the ones that are immediately paid. There's about a three-month 
process in terms of the payment of the FPN so it doesn't truly reflect that the 
performance of that annually. If we look at the performance of the FPN’s issued by 
our service provider, it is around the 70% mark. In September we undertook 253 
formal enforcement actions and year to date is 2326 as well 

Page 6



 

7 

  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel – Action Log 2022 
 

Area Recommendatio
[...]
d back to 20/02/23 

 

Clarion 
Housing 

Recommend greater transparency published about 
individual estates data on repairs and the 
satisfaction rates from residents. 

Pending 
Originally scheduled for 16/01/23 Cabinet, 
now pushed back to 20/02/23 

 

 

P
age 10



Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
19 January 2023 
Wards: Wimbledon Village 

Call-in: Wimbledon Championships Traffic Management  
Lead officer: Adrian Ash, Executive Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate 
Lead member: Cllr Stephen Alambritis MBE, Cabinet Member for Transport 
Contact officer: Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Panel review and consider the information provided in response to the 

call-in request relating to the Cabinet Member’s decision to approve the temporary 
traffic management arrangements during the Wimbledon Championships. 

B. That the Panel refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration, 
setting out the nature of the Panel’s concerns; or 

C. Decide not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet Member, in which case the 
original decision stands. 

D. That the Panel consider and advise as pre-decision scrutiny, the proposed changes 
due to be consulted on for the 2023 Wimbledon Championships traffic 
management arrangements. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. On 12th December 2022, the Cabinet Member for Transport resolved to 

approve the following; 

• A. Note the outcome of the Experimental Traffic Management Order used 
to implement traffic management restrictions as set out in Appendix 1 to 
facilitate the Wimbledon Championship events in 2021 and 2022. 

• B. To consider all the representations received, including the petition 
which are set out in Appendix 2 [of Appx 1] and agrees to proceed with 
making the Experimental Traffic Management Order permanent. The 
restrictions are only implemented during the Championships. 

• C. Agrees to exercise his discretion not to hold 
[...]
ionships, 
Church Road remains crowded with people crossing; so the counter 
terrorism bollards alone do not mitigate the potential risk. 

2.31. Not to implement what is a critical and necessary safety and risk-mitigating 
scheme. This would be irresponsible and contrary to the request and advice 
received from the Police and would have serious high risk implications on 
both the local traffic authority and AELTC. 
 
Pre-Decision Scrutiny on proposed amendments to the Wimbledon 
Championships traffic management arrangements 

2.32. Following the consultation on the ETMO, and pending the outcome of this 
scrutiny meeting; the Council intends to make further amendments to 
AELTC Championship traffic management scheme to address the concerns 
of some local residents who provided feedback on ways of making the 
restrictions work better for the local community. There are also a number of 
different traffic orders relating to the Championships, from various years 
which would benefit from being consolidated into a single TMO. 

2.33. The Council intends to consult on the proposals formally in February 2023; 
but welcomes the opportunity to raise the proposals here as a pre-decision 
scrutiny discussion. 
The proposed alterations (to the ETMO proposals) are 

Page 15



2.34. Move the closure point in Church Road at the junction with Burghley Road 
south by a few metres to reduce queuing at the roundabout 
The current ETMO wording is: 

2.35. Church Road, between its junction with Burghley Road and a point 2 metres 
north of its junction with Somerset Road. 
Changes to: 

2.36. Church Road, between an imaginary line extending from the north-east kerb 
line of Burghley Road and the extended north-eastern kerb line of St Mary’s 
Road and its junction with Somerset Road. 
 

2.37. Prevent through-traffic from using the residential roads contained within the 
area bounded by Parkside, Somerset/Burghley Road, Church Road and 
High Street Wimbledon by: 

2.38. Prohibit left and
[...]
 also work towards levelling up for residents in the East of the 
borough which currently has the lowest canopy cover. 
 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. None for this report. 

 
11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11.1. None for this report. 

 
12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
12.1. None for this report. 

 
13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
13.1. Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel , 16th October 2013, 

Update of Progress on Action Plan from Scrutiny Review on Trees - Update 

Page 124

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s1657/Update%20of%20Progress%20on%20Action%20Plan%20from%20Scrutiny%20Review%20on%20Trees.pdf


of Progress on Action Plan from Scrutiny Review on Trees.pdf 
(merton.gov.uk) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 125

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s1657/Update%20of%20Progress%20on%20Action%20Plan%20from%20Scrutiny%20Review%20on%20Trees.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s1657/Update%20of%20Progress%20on%20Action%20Plan%20from%20Scrutiny%20Review%20on%20Trees.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

E&R Public Protection performance report 
 

Dept. PI Code & Description 

Nov 2022 2022/23 

Value Target Status 
Short 
Trend 

Long 
Trend 

Value Target Status 
Short 
Trend 

Long 
Trend 

Parking 
Parking CRP 044 Parking services estimated revenue (Monthly) 1,877,944 1,927,022    13,319,317 15,416,176    

Parking SP 258 Sickness- No of days per FTE from snapshot report 
(parking) (Monthly) 

1.85 0.67    10.89 5.32    

Parking SP 509 % of Permits applied/processed online (Monthly) 94% 98%    96.63% 98%    

Parking SP 510 % of PCN  Appeals received online (Monthly) 80% 83%    81.38% 83%    

Parking SP 511 Blue Badge Inspections - cumulative (Monthly) 72 80    395 410    

Parking SP 512 Total cashless usage against cash payments at 
machines (Monthly) 

98% 75%    89.38% 75%    

Parking SP 513 Percenta
[...]
b 2022 
recommendations 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional information 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

P
age 140



 
 

 7 

Meeting date: 8 March 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 27 February 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Disability Access Written report  Include accessibility at 
stations 

Council Retrofitting Plans 
 

Written report Dominique Hill; 
Amy Mallet 

 

Planning enforcement Written report Cabinet member, James 
McGinlay, Lesley 
Barakchizadeh 

Invite Officers to report 
back on the backlog of 
cases 
 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration  
 

 

Topic suggestions 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme 
 

 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Action log
	5 Call in: Wimbledon Championships Traffic Management Order
	Call-in: Wimbledon Championships Traffic Management
	1 Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1. On 12th December 2022, the Cabinet Member for Transport resolved to approve the following;
	 A. Note the outcome of the Experimental Traffic Management Order used to implement traffic management restrictions as set out in Appendix 1 to facilitate the Wimbledon Championship events in 2021 and 2022.
	 B. To consider all the representations received, including the petition which are set out in Appendix 2 [of Appx 1] and agrees to proceed with making the Experimental Traffic Management Order permanent. The restrictions are only implemented during t...
	 C. Agrees to exercise his discretion not to hold 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Stephen Mercer, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Mitra Dubet (Future Merton Commissioning 
Manager), Andrew Kauffman (Head of Parks Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and Calvin McLean 
(Interim Assistant Director Public Protection) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Slawek Szczepanski as 
substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
4  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no questions/updates about the Actions Log items. 
  
  
5  CALL IN: WIMBLEDON CHAMPIONSHIPS TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

ORDER (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Head of Future Merton explained that this item is no longer a ‘call-in’ - It is a pre-
decision scrutiny item. This is due to the timing of the committee cycles and so the 
original traffic order has lapsed. As the original order has lapsed, the Council will be 
undertaking a fresh consultation on a new traffic order which consolidates previous 
orders for the Championships and the amendments from the experimental order. 
Therefore, the scrutiny report is a pre-decision scrutiny discussion on the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7144


 

2 

amendments proposed and the purpose of this session is to allow members to 
explore the rationale for having decided to make the order permanent and to consider 
any future proposals. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, explained the 
primary reason behind his decision was due to the information and advice received 
from the Metropolitan Police counter terrorism department. The Cabinet Member 
referred to the letter from the Metropolitan Police in May 2022 that talks about the 
borough being visited by an extra 500,000 people over 13 days and the police are 
very firm in their advice that caution should be taken towards the threat of hostile 
vehicle attacks.  
  
Also, with regards to the ‘presumption in favour of openness’, all information is all 
featured on the Merton website, and we've been in discussions with residents for the 
last 18 months with a further consultation planned for this year. We have a 21-day 
consultation period for traffic orders and run pilots and trials before implementing 
permanently.  
  
In response to questions, both the Cabinet Member and the Head of Future Merton 
provided further explanations: 
  

         Affected roads receive permits from AELTC.  
  

         A Panel Member suggested the Council consider promoting active travel 
more as there are many options for walking and cycling. 

  
         AELTC did not receive early sight of consultation responses or given word for 

word responses and/or objections. Fundamentally the Council is the traffic 
authority. We have contacted AELTC for assistance and feedback, but we 
make decisions to achieve the safety of residents during events. The road 
closures are necessary.  

  
         Village Councillors would like a meeting with the Cabinet Member for 

Transport and the Head of Future Merton onsite. This was agreed.  
  
Any suggested recommendations are to be sent to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport. 
  
  
6  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services described the Councils aim 
of bringing forward a balanced and sustainable budget. These budget updates, 
growth proposals and savings proposals before Members tonight are robust, 
reasonable, and sustainable.  
  



 

3 

The Interim Director of Finance and Digital gave an overview of the current position 
that is outlined in the October and December Cabinet papers. The information in the 
January Cabinet papers will be discussed at the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. 
  
Looking at the December position, you can see at that time we still had a gap in the 
budget for 23/24 of some £4.3 million. We have since benefited from some gains, in 
terms of the increased council tax base and the reversal of the government's decision 
to increase National Insurance for contributions for the social care levy and we also 
benefited from some good returns from our Pension Fund Investments.  
  
In response to questions: 
  
All public sector workers should be receiving decent pay settlements, given the 
situation with inflation, but it is a difficult position. The pay settlement that has been 
agreed, it obviously applies to Merton Council staff, but it is a nationally negotiated 
position across the local government sector. 
  
We have taken a lot of steps to support our residents with the cost-of-living crisis and 
we have been clear that we wish to support staff too.  
  
A Panel Member invited the Cabinet Members, whose responsibilities report to this 
panel, to comment on how the budget proposals set out in this paper reflect their 
priorities. 
  

         The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces highlighted 
the growth bid around sorting out flats above shops. We are proposing to 
standardise those time bands, bolster the comms for those flats and put on 
two time-banded collections every single week so that those flats have more 
collections because they have less space for storage.  

  
         The Cabinet Member for Transport described his strategy throughout the 

budget is to promote active travel, air quality and have an EV strategy that will 
get us to 2030. 

  
We are looking at the staffing arrangements for development management building 
control and they've taken on us as a sizeable number of additional staff um part of in 
terms of the savings, if we can bring in people within the growth element then we will 
increase our income in pre-applications in the savings element.  
  
In terms of the overall complaints about fly tipping - the annual figures still remain 
high in terms of what the public are reporting. The evening economy crew (which is 
the pilot for this growth bid) is able to mitigate a large number of potential complaints 
that that may be forthcoming. 
  
Attendance at leisure centres has dramatically increased.  
  
Following the continued commercial success of the annual fireworks event in 
Wimbledon and Morden Park, with year-on-year increases in the income generated 
by this event, the Public Space Team feel confident that they can develop further 



 

4 

improvements in income generation during the annual event. The service is 
conscious that significant increases in the ticket prices does have an impact on 
communities who enjoy this activity and we have endeavoured to maintain a high-
quality offer with acceptable ticket pricing for visitors to keep pace with the cost of 
external providers and event management.  
  
The Panel had no recommendations to send to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.  
  
  
7  TREE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green 
Spaces 
  
Through our commitment to a climate action plan, we're trying to increase our tree 
canopy cover by 20% help mitigate the impacts of climate change 
  
The report outlines the progress from phase one, which is solely focused on Council 
trees, which we own and can control. Phase two will look at what we can do around 
privately owned trees. 
  
We will come back to this Panel in February, with a view to taking the strategy to 
Cabinet in March. 
  
In response to Panel Member questions:  
  
Part of having a robust tree strategy is to try and prevent us getting to the situation 
where we have trees that are damaging property and subsequent insurance 
companies requesting tree felling.  
  
When planting new trees, it’s important to make sure we've got the investment for the 
aftercare. We have managed to get external funding to look after the trees for three 
years after they're planted to make sure that they've got the watering and the tending 
that they need.  
  
  
8  IDVERDE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
This item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green 
Spaces, who thanked the Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum for their helpful 
report which gives a great amount of feedback and perspective of what's going on. 
  
Andrew Kauffman, Head of Parks Service, gave an overview of the report and the 
Chair invited Tony Burton from the Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum to 
speak to his annual report that was circulated around the panel. 
  
“We are pleased to report there has been more activity from Merton Council 
supporting projects in parks and many constructive dealings with Idverde but there 



 

5 

are still problems with Idverde’s performance. Their performance continues to be 
below par; the annual target has never been met and as a panel you have not been 
receiving monitoring information on the key performance measures. 
There is still no Green Spaces strategy or a timetable or process for its production. 
No One-Stop web-based reporting for the public for parks and green spaces. 
No quarterly written updates on Idverde’s performance. 
Idverde do not have enough staff and too many lack the horticultural skills needed to 
get the basics right. There is a chronic lack of knowledge of the local circumstances 
of different parks and green spaces and the contract needs much more active and 
assertive management by Merton Council. Sites need basic management plans. 
Our annual review contains a plan of action”. 
  
The Cabinet Member responded to the points raised by IMGFS. 
In terms of the Green Spaces strategy, there's been a delay and it links to the wider 
green strategy across London. We're just waiting for that guidance so that we can 
make sure that we are feeding into a pan London approach. 
Fix my street/reporting will be extended to parks and green spaces. 
  
Action: The Assistant Director for Public Space committed to meeting with Chair to 
agree on how performance will be reported to the Sustainable Communities Panel 
going forward. 
  
The Head of Parks Services added that the Council are looking to add further green 
flag sites.  
  
The Panel agreed the following actions:  
  
Action: Request a return to quarterly reporting back to this panel on the performance 
of Idverde. (Look into including it on the back of the performance monitoring section – 
e.g.- dashboard overview of the performance).  
  
Action: Add Idverde item to June 2023 agenda. 
  
Action: Add Idverde recommendations to recommendation log.  
  
  
  
9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Aidan Mundy to speak – The Chair of the Planning Committee 
updated the scrutiny panel on an issue that he and officers have identified affecting 
the reported performance statistics for development and building control. This means 
the department has significantly under reported their performance for the 
last six months and work is ongoing to identify the root cause of the issue. We 
suspect it's a technical and a process issue and we would like to provide a report to 
this committee that updates the performance record, sets out the background to the 
issue and make some suggestions to the panel to reduce the risk of the issue 
happening again in the future. 
  



 

6 

CRP044 - Parking Services estimated revenue. We are all aware of the impact of the 
pandemic and the ongoing behavioural changes of people working from home which 
has impacted immensely on the revenue. 
  
  
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The work programme was agreed.  
  
  


